Prince George's County Council Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 9/28/2010 **Reference No.:** CR-062-2010

Draft No.: 1 **Proposer(s):** Olson

Sponsor(s): Olson, Harrison, Dean, Dernoga, Exum, Bland, Knotts

Item Title: A Resolution establishing the Youth and Gang Violence Prevention Steering Committee to

encourage continued coordination and intra-governmental collaboration with nonprofit organizations, law enforcement, and the education community working towards the

prevention, intervention, and suppression of youth and gang violence

Drafter: Carmen N. Jackson-Brown, Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Dannielle Glaros, Legislative Aide

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date Presented:Executive Action:Committee Referral:7/13/2010 - HEHSEffective Date:

Committee Action: 9/22/2010 - FAV

Date Introduced: 7/13/2010

Public Hearing:

Council Action (1) 9/28/2010 - ADOPTED

Council Votes: MB:A, WC:-, SHD:A, TD:A, CE:A, AH:A, TK:A, EO:A, IT:A

Pass/Fail: P

Remarks:

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date 9/22/2010

This resolution establishes a Steering Committee to encourage continued coordination and intro-governmental collaboration with nonprofit organizations, law enforcement, and the education community working towards the prevention, intervention and suppression of youth and gang violence. The committee will consist of members representing Council, agency heads or designees, school system/Board of Education, Youth Commission, M-NCPPC, Department of Parks and Recreation, National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, University of Maryland/Department of Criminology and Criminal Justice and leaders from the non-profit or civic community who operate youth violence prevention programs. The committee shall meet quarterly and report activities to the County Executive and Council and make summary available to public. The resolution provides that the committee is created through December 2012 and shall be reconvened thereafter as needed to continue the charge of the Steering Committee. The Council Administrator is tasked with assigning appropriate technical and administrative staff to assist the Youth and Gang Violence Prevention Steering Committee in its work.

The Office of Law finds it to be in proper legislative form and the Office of Audits and Investigations determined that adoption of CR-62-2010 will not have a material adverse fiscal impact on the County.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:
(Includes reason for proposal, as well as any unique statutory requirements)

CODE INDEX TOPICS:

Page 2 of 2

CR-062-2010(Draft 1)

INCLUSION FILES: